

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)
TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY
:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
WRIT PETITION NO: 5207 OF 2020

Between:

1. K. Ravinder Reddy, S/o. Late. Damoder Reddy
2. K.Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Late. Mohan Reddy
3. K. Sampath Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Tahsildar, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Warangal Urban, Warangal.
3. The Joint Collector, Warangal Urban District, Warangal.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Warangal (Urban), Warangal District.
5. The State of Telangana, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad Rep. by its Principal Secretary.
6. Kankanala Devender Reddy, S/o. Late Venkat Reddy, Aged about 62 years, R/o. H.No.1-118, Kadipikonda village, Kaipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s NANDIGAM KRISHNA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus,

- (i) to declare the proceedings bearing B.No.1195/2019 issued by the first respondent dated 19.11.2019 under Sec.5(B) of the ROR Act, 1971, on the matter being remanded by the Appellate Authority i.e., the second respondent herein through orders dated 12.6.2019, without impleading the petitioners in the above said proceedings and without considering their contentions though they hold rights over the land in Sy.No.386/A of Kadipikonda village, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District, to an extent of Ac.0.31 guntas each, as owners of the joint family property and directing to enter the name of the unofficial respondent (6th respondent), as possessor and pattedar of the total extent of land i.e. Ac.4.03 guntas in Sy.No,386/ A, ignoring the rights over the property of the petitioners herein and against the mandatory provisions Of the ROR Act, 1971. and
- (ii) to consequently set aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s NANDIGAM KRISHNA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Tahsildar, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Warangal Urban, Warangal.
3. The Joint Collector, Warangal Urban District, Warangal.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Warangal (Urban), Warangal District.
5. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
6. Kankanala Devender Reddy, S/o. Late Venkat Reddy, R/o.H.No.1-118, Kadipikonda village, Kaipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Post after two (02) weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the 6th respondent by RPAD and file proof of service.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- CH. VENKATESWARLU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Tahsildar, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Warangal Urban, Warangal.
3. The Joint Collector, Warangal Urban District, Warangal.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Warangal (Urban), Warangal District.
5. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
6. Kankanala Devender Reddy, S/o. Late Venkat Reddy, R/o.H.No.1-118, Kadipikonda village, Kaipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District (RR 1 to 6 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
7. One CC to M/s. NANDIGAM KRISHNA RAO, Advocate [OPUC].
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
9. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:10/03/2020

POST AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.5207 of 2020

